BEFORE THE MEDICAL LICENSING
BOARD OF INDIANA
CAUSE NO.: 2003 MLB 0005

STATE OF INDIANA, )
)
 Petitioner, ) F l L E D
) .

v ; JUL 14 2003
VISHWANATH S. GUNDUR, M.D., ) HEALTH PRofE:
License Number: 01043877A, ) S :Essaows

)
Respondent. )

FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER

The Medical Licensing Board of Indiana, the (“Board”) held a settlement
conference on April 24, 2003, in Conference Center Room C, Indiana Government
Center South, 302 West Washington Street, Indianapolis, Indiana concerning a
disciplinary complaint filed against Vishwanath S. Gundur, M.D. (“Respondent”) on
January 22, 2003. |

The State of Indiana was represented by Deputy Attorney General Shelley M
Johnson. Respdndent appeared in person and waived his right to be represented by
counsel. The Board after considering the evidence and the proposed agreement by the
parties and taking official notice of its file in the case and_by a vote of 5-0-0 issues the
following Findings of Facts and Order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent’s address on file with the Board is 3708 Kingsley Drive,
Springfield, Illinois 62707 and he is a duly licensed medical doctor holding Indiana
license number 01043877A.

2. Respondent worked as a medical director at Heritage Behavioral Health
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- Center in Decatur, Illinois since October, 1995. ‘

3. Onor about April 26, 2001, Respondent answered “Yes,” to the qﬁestion
has any Health Profession license, certificate, registration, or permit you hold or have
held been disciplined or are formal charges pending on his license renewal.

4. On or about April 26, 2001, Respondent answered “Yes,” to the question have
you been convicted of or pled guilty to a violation of a federal or state law or are criminal
charges pending on his license renewal. _

5. On or about March 16, 1998, Respondent pled guilty to Driving Under the
Influence of Alcohol, a class A misdemeanor, Case No. 98 DT 15.

6. Certain health care professionals who work with or are associated with the
Respondent through his employment at Heritage Behavioral Health Center made the
following observations regarding the Respondent: '

(a) Smell of alcohol on Respondent’s breath while he was working;

(b) Slurred speech while he was speaking to the staff;

(c) Pre-signing blank prescriptions;

(d) Being frequently unavailable when called for consultation regarding
psychiatric patients;

7. Based on the allegations in paragraphs five and six, Respondent was ordered
to undergo a physical and mental examination for the purposes of assessing his potential
impairment and fitness to practice medicine.

8. Pursuant to the aforementioned examination, Respondent was found to suffer
from alcohol dependence.

9. On or about November 8, 1999, the State of Illinois, Department of
Professional Regulation placed Respondent’s Physician and Surgeoln license on Probation
for a period of five (5) years.

10. Respondent is required to complete and fully comply with all terms and
conditions of his Caduceus Aftercare Agreement with Rush Behavioral Health Center,

which was scheduled to terminate in December, 2000.

11. Respondent shall comply with any and all modifications or amendments to




the Agreement referenced in paragraph 10 above pursuant to the recommendations of his
treating physician or other health care professionals and shall cause the Department to be
advised in writing of any such modifications or amendments thereto.

12. On a quarterly basis for each year of Probation, Respondent shall cause a
written report to be submitted to the Department detailing his compliance with his
Caduceus Aftercare Agreement with Rush Behavioral Center. This report shall include
but not be limited to: |

(a) Urine alcohol/drug toxicology screens. Copies of the resul.ts of such
screens rendered in a given quarter shall be attached to the report;

(b) Attendance at Caduceus Meetings;

(c) Attendance at Alcoholics Anonymous Meetings or other self help
meetings; and

(d) Compliance with appointments and recommendations of treating
physicians and other therapists.

13. Respondent shall cause written verification of successful completion of his
Caduceus Aftercare Agreement with Rush Behavioral Center to be submitted to the
Department in a tiﬁlely manner. In the event the Respondent extends said Agreement
beyond the currently scheduled termination date, the Department must be notified in
writing and provided with any documentation relevant thereto. |

14. Respondent shall fully comply with and complete his current Aftercare
Agreement with Advocate Medical Group, which is scheduled to terminate in 2004. A
current copy of said Agreement shall be tendered to the Department within ten (10) days
of execution of the Consent Order by the Director of the Department. |

15. Respondent shall comply with any and all modifications or amendments to the
Agreement referenced in paragraph 14 above pursuant to the recommendations of his
treating physician or other health care professionals and shall cause the Department to be
advised in writing of any such subsequent modifications or amendments thereto.

16. On a quarterly basis for each year of probation, Respondent shall cause a
written report to be submitted to the Department detailing his compliance with his
Aftercare Agreement with Advocate Medical Group. This report shall include, but not be

limited to, compliance with:




1. Urine alcohol/drug toxicology screens. Copies of results of all such
screens rendered in a given quarter shall be attached to the report;

2. Attendance at Caduceus meetings;

3. Attendance at Alcoholics Anonymous Meetings or other self-help
meetings; and

4. Compliance with appointments and recommendations of treating

physicians and other therapists;

17. Respondent shall cause written verification of successful completion of his
Aftercare Agreement with Advocate Medical Group to be submitted to the Department in
a timely manner. In the event that Respondent extends said Agreement beyond the
currently scheduled termination date, the Department must be notified in writing and
provided with any documentation relevant thereto.

18. Respondent shall immediately cause his Caduceus Aftercare Agreement with
Rush Behavioral Health and his Aftercare Agfeement with Advocate Medical Group to
be amended to include additional treatment and follow up reporting with a psychologist
or other therapist who is separate from his treating physician for medication management,
at least on a quarterly basis for each year said Agreements are in effect. Verification of
said amendments shall be immediately submitted to the Department.

19. Respondent shall abstain from ingesting alcohol.

20. Respondent shall abstain from self-prescribing or otherwise ingesting any
mood or mind-altering drugs which have not specifically been prescribed for him by his
treating physician.

21. In the event that the Respondent sustains a relapse of alcohol or any other -
substance abuse, he and/or his program treaters shall cause the Department to be notified
in writing by the next business day following the date of said relapse.

22. A urine toxicology screen which is positive for alcohol or other controlled
substances which are not authorized or otherwise accounted for by the Respondent’s
treating health care professionals shall constitute a relapse for the purposes of this
consent order.

23. In the event that the Respondent sustains a relapse, the Department shall cause
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its Director to issue an Order forthwith mandating the automatic, indefinite suspension of
Respondent’s Physician and Surgeon license for a minimum period of six (6) months. In
the event the Respondent contests in ﬁvriting the factual basis which resulted in said
automatic Suspension of his Physician and Surgeon license, he shall be afforded a
hearing on the merits thirty (30) days from the imposition thereof.

24. Respondent’s Controlled Substance Registration shall be placed on probation
for a period of five (5) years to run concurrently with the Probation imposed on his
Physician and Surgeon license. This provision applies to the Respondent’s current
Controlled Substance Registration and any others which he may subsequently obtain
during the duration of this consent order. '

25. On a quarterly basis for each year of probation, the Reépondent shall submit a
controlled substance logs to the Department containing the following information for
each prescription issued:

(1) Patient’s ﬁrsf name;

(2) Age of patient;

(3) Type of medication prescribed;

(4) Reason for prescribing medication;
(5) Quantity being prescribed;

(6) Number of refills, if any.

26. Twice per year during each year of Respondent’s Probation, the Department
shall make a full inspection of Respondent’s Controlled Substance records on his office
premises.

27. Respondent shall not keep, or otherwise maintain any samples of controlled
substances at his home or office.

28. All reports, urine toxicology screens, controlled substance logs, and other
required documents must be submitted in a timely manner to the Illinois Department of
Professional Regulation, Probation Compliance Unit.

29. Any violatioﬁ by the Respondent of the term and conditions of this Consent
Order shall be grounds for the Department to immediately file a Compliant to revoke the

Respondent’s license to practice as a Physician and Surgeon in the State of Illinois.
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ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The conduct described above constitutes a violation of Indiana Code § 25-
1-9-4(a)(7) in that the practitioner has had disciplinary action taken against .the
practitioner or the practitioner’s license to practice in any other state or jurisdiction on
grounds similar to those under this chapter; Indiana Code § 25-1-9-4(a)(4)(D) in that the
practitioner has continued to practice although the practitioner has become unfit to
practice due to addiction to, abuse of, or severe dependency upon alcohol or other drugs
that endanger the public by impairing a practitioner’s ability to practice safely.

ORDER

1. Respondent’s Indiana medical license shall be placed upon INDEFINITE
| PROBATION. Respondent may not seek withdrawal of probation for a period of two
(2) years from the date of execution of this Order. Failure to comply with the terms and
conditions of prbbation will subject the Respondent to a show cause hearing and the
imposition of further sanctions. During the period of probation, the following TERMS
and CONDITIONS shall govern his license:
(a) Respondent shall keep the Board informed of his residential address
and telephone number at all times;
{b) Respondent shall maintain a contract with the Indiana State Medical
Association’s Impaired Physician’s program (“ISMA”), and shall be
compliant with the terms and conditions at all times;
{c) Respondent shall submit evidence of compliance with his ISMA
contract to the Board in care of the Health Professions Bureau on a
quarterly basis; |

(d) Respondent shall keep the Board informed of his medical employer’s

name, address and telephone number at all times;




(¢) Respondent shall provide a copy of the Findings of Fact and Order to
his medical i)ractice within thirty (30) days of receipt and shall have a
member sign and return the same in care of the Health Professions
Bureau;

® Respondeht shall report any relapse to the Board within 24 hours;

(g) Respondent must make personal appearance before the Board on a
quarterly basis for the first year and may petition the Board for.

modification of this requirement after the first year of probation;

Respondent has carefully read and examined this agreement and fully
understands its terms and that, subject to a final order issued by the Board this Agreement
is a final disposition of all matters and is not subject to further review.

Respondent further understands that:

(a) A violation or non-compliance with any state or federal
statute or regulation regarding the competence to practice
medicine;

(b) A violation or non-compliance with his ISMA contract;

(c) A positive urine drug screen result; or |

(d) A violation of this Final Order
may result in the State requesting an emergency suspension of Respondent’s license, as

well as possible reinstatement of the initial action giving rise to this resolution, an Order
to Show Cause as may be issued by the Board, or a new cause of action being filed
pursuant to Indiana Code § 25-1-9-4(a)(10), any or all of which could lead to additional

sanctions, up to and including a revocation of Respondent’s license.

The parties agree to the continuing jurisdiction of the Board.




SO ORDERED this gi’ dayof  July , 2003

MEDICAL LICENSING BOARD OF INDIANA

xecutive Director
Health Professions Bureau

Copies to:

Vishwanath S. Gundur, M.D.
One Riverpointe Plaza #718

378 Q03
Jeffersonville, Indiana 47130 700 >~ 0860 0COT &

Deputy Attorney General Shelley M. Johnson
Office of the Attorney General

302 West Washington Street

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

(317) 233-3715




BEFORE THE MEDICAL LICENSING
BOARD OF INDIANA
CAUSE NO.: 2003 MLB (X005

STATE OF INDIANA, )
= )
Petitioher, )
= .
V. )
) JAN 7
Vishwanath S. Gundur, M.D., ) 22 2003
License Number: 01043877A, ) HEALTH FF:OFEQSM ‘
) BUREAY
Respondent. ) -
COMPLAINT

The State of Indiané, by counsel, Deputy Attorney General, Sheiley M.
Johnson, on behalf of the Office of the Aﬁorney General (“Petitioner”), and pursuant to.
Indiana Code § 25-1-7-7 et seq., Ind. Code §25-1-5-3, Ind. Code §25-22.5 et. seq., the
Administrative Orders and Procedures Act, Ind. Code § 4-21.5-3 et seq. and Ind. Code §
25-1-9 et. seq. files its Complaint against the Medical license of Vishwanath S. Gundur,

M.D. (“Respondent™), and in support alleges and states: |

COUNT I | o

1. Respondent’s address on file with the Board is 3708 Kingsley- Drive,
Springfield, Illinois 62707 and he is a duly licensed medical doctor holding Indiana
license number 01043877A. . R

2. Respondent worked as a medical director at Heritage Behavioral Health
Center in Decatur, Illinois since October, 1995.

3. Onor about April 26, 2001, Respondent answered “Yes,” to the question
has any Health Profession license, certificate, registration, or permit you hold or have

held been disciplined or are formal charges pending on his license renewal.

4. On or about April 26, 2001, Respondent answered “Yes,” to the question have




you been convicted of or pled guilty to a violation of a federal or state law or are criminal
charges pending on his license renewal. _

5. On or about March 16, 1998, Respondent pled guilty to Driving Under the
Influence of Alcohol, a class A misdemeanor, Case No. 98 DT 15.

6. Certain health care professionals who work with or are associated with the
Respondent through his employment at Heritage Behavioral Health Center made the
following observations regarding the Respondent:

(a) Smell of alcohol on Respondent’s breath while he was working; |

(b) Slurred speech while he was speaking to the staff;

(c) Pre-signing Blank prescriptions;

(d) Being frequently unavailable when called for consultation regarding
psychiatric patients;

7. Based on the allegations in paragraphs five and six, Respondent was ordered
to undergo a physical and mental examination for the purposes of assessing his potential
impairment and fitness to practice medicine.

8. Pursuant to the aforementioned examination, Respondent was found to suffer
from alcohol dependence.

9. On er about November 8, 1999, the State of Illinois, Department of
Professional Regulation placed Respondent’s P_hysiciah and Surgeon license on Probation
for a period of five (5) years. |

-10. Respondent is required to complete and fully comply with all terms and
conditions of is Caduceus Aftercare Agreement with Rush Behavioral Health Center,
which was scheduled to terminate in December, 2000.

11. Respondent shall comply with ahy and all modifications or amendments to
the Agreement referenced in paragraph 10 above pursuant to the recommendations of his
treating physician or other health care professionals and shall cause the Department to be -

advised in writing of any such modifications or amendments thereto.

12. On a quarterly basis for each year of Probation, Respondent shall cause a




written report to be submitted to the Department detailing his compliance with his
Caduceus Aftercare Agreement with Rush Behavioral Center. This report shall include
but not be limited to:
(a) Urine alcohol/drug toxicology screens. Copies of the results of such
screens rendered in a given quarter shall be attached to the report;
(b) Attendance at Caduceus Meetings;
(¢) Attendance at Alcoholics Anonymous Meetings or other self help
- meetings; and
(d) Compliance with appointments and recommendations of treating
physicians and other therapists.

13. Respondent shall cause written verification of successful completion of his
Caduceus Aftercare Agreement with Rush Behavioral Center to be submitted to the
Department in a timely manner. In the event the Respondent extends said Agrcerhent
beyond the currently scheduled termination date, the Department must be notified in
writing and provided with any documentation relevant thereto.

14. Respondent shall fully comply with and 'complete his current Aftercare
Agreement with Advocate Medical Group, which is scheduled to terminate in 2004. A
current copy of said Agreement shall be tendered to the Depaxtment within ten (1 0) days
of execution of the Consent Order by the Director of the Department. '

15. Respondent shall comply with any and all medications or amendments to the
Agreement referenced in paragraph 14 above pursuant to the recqmmendations of his
treating physician or other health care professionals and shall cause the Department to be
advised in writing of any such subsequent modiﬁc_:aﬁons or amendments thereto.

16. On a quarterly basis for each year of probation, Respondent shall causé a
written report to be submitted to the Department detailing his compliance with his
Aftercare Agreement with Advbcate Medical Group. This report shall include, but not be
limited to, compllance with: | | |

1. Urine alcohol/druo tox1cology screens. Copies of results of all suqh

screens rendered in a given quarter shall be attached to the report;

2. Attendance at Caduceus meetings;




3. Attendance at Alcoholics Anonymous Meetings or other self-heip
meetings; and
4. Compliance with appointments and recommendations of treating

physicians and other therapists;

17. Reépondeht shall cause written verification of successful comp}etion of his
Aftercare Agreement with Advocate Medical Group to be submitted to the Department .in
a timely manner. In the event that Respondent extend said Agreement beyond the
currently scheduled termination date, the Department must be notified in writing and
provided with any documentation relevant thereto.

18. Respondent shall immediately cause his Caduceus Aftercare Agreement with
Rush Behavioral Health and his Aftercare Agreement with Advocate Medical Group'to
be amended to include additional treatment and follow up reporting with a psychologist_'
or other therapist who is separate from his treating physician for medication management,
at least on a quarterly basis for each year said Agreements are in effect. Verification of
said amendments shall be immediately submitted to the Department. |

19. Respondent shall abstain from ingesting alcohol. _

20. Respondent shall abstain from self-prescribing or otherwise ingesting any
mood or mind-altering drugs which have not specifically been prescribed for him by his
treating physician. | -

21. In the event that the Respondent sustains a relapse of alcohol or any other '_
substance abuse, he and/or his program treaters shall cause the Départment to be notified
in writing by the next business day following the date of said relapée.

22. A urine toxicology screen which is positive for alcohol or other controlled
substances which are not authorized or 6therwise accounted for by the Responden't-’s
treating health care professionals shall constitute a relapse for the purposes of this consent
order. ' ' | o

23. In the event that the Respondent sustains a relapse, the Department shall cause

its Director to issue an Order forthwith mandating the automatic, indefinite suspension of

Respondent’s Physician and Surgeon license for a minimum period of six (6) months. In :




the event the Respondent contests in writing the factual basis which resuited in said
automatic Suspension of his Physician and Surgeon license he shall be afforded a hearing
on the merits which thirty (30) days from the imposition thereof.

24. Respondent’s Controlled Substance Registration shall be placed on probation
for a period of five (5) years to run concurrently with the Probétion imposed on his
Physician and Surgeon license. This provision applies to the Respondent’s current
Controlled Substance Registration and any others which he may subsequently obtain
during the duration of this consent order.

25. On a quarterly basis for each year of probation, the Respondent shall submit a
controlled substance logs to the Department containing the following information for
each prescription issued: _

(1) Patient’s first name;
(2) Age of patient;
(3) Type of medication prescribed;
(4) Reason for prescribing medication;
(5) Quantity being prescribed;
(6) Number of refills, if any.

26. Twiee per year during each year of Respondent’s Probation, the Department
shall make a full inspection of Responden’t’s. Controlled Substance reéo'rds on his Qfﬁc_e
premises. | |

27. Respondent shall not keep, or otherwise maintain any samples of controlled
substances at his home or office.

28. All reports, urine toxicology scréens, controlled substance logs, and other
required documents must be submitted in a timely manner to the Illinois Department of
Professional Regulation, Probation Compliance Unit. |

29. Any violation by the Respondent of the term and conditions of this Consent
Order shall be grounds for the Department to immediately file a Compliant to revoke the

Respondent’s license to practice as a Physician and Surgeon in the State of Illinois.

30. The conduct described above constitutes a violation of Indiana Code § 25-1-9




4(a)(7) in that the practitioner has had disciplinary action taken against the practitioner or
the practitioner’s license to practice in any other state or jurisdiction on grounds similar
to those under this chapter; Indiana Code § 25-1-9-4(a)(4)(D) in that the practitioner has
continued to practice although the practitioner has become unfit to practice due to
addiction to, abuse of, or severe dependency upon alcohol or other drugs that endanger
the public by impairing a practitioner’s ability to practice safely. |

31. The above violations warrant the imposition of disciplinary sanctions upon the

Respondent’s Indiana medical license.

WHEREFORE, Petjtioner demands an order against the Respondent, that:
1. Imposes the appropriate disciplinary sanction;
2. Directs Respondent to immediately pay all the cost incurred in the_'
prosecution of this case;

3. Provides any other relief the Board deems just and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

STEVE CARTER
Attorney General of Indiana

. .. ' By: /

Shelley M. Johp#on &~
Deputy Attorney General
Attorney Number: 22412-49




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing "Complaint" has been served upon the
Respondent llst&d below, by United States mail, first class postage prepald on this ZM

day of , 2003

~ Vishwanath S. Gundur, M.D.
3708 Kingsley Dr.
Springfield, IL 62707

ShelleyM John :
Deputy Attorney General
- Attorney No.22412-49

Office of the Attorney General

Indiana Government Center South, Fifth Floor
402 West Washington Street '
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2770

(317) 233-3715 '

SMJ/ydh:78087




BEFORE THE MEDICAL LICENSING
BOARD OF INDIANA
CAUSE NO.: 2003 MLB 0005

STATE OF INDIANA,

Petitioner,

“FILED

VISHWANATH S. GUNDUR, M.D. JUL 1 42005

License No. 01043877A,

Indiana Professional

Licensing Agency

S N S ot ot ot Nt et

Respondent.

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

Comes now the Medical Licensing Board of Indiana (Board), on its own motion
and pursuant to IC 4-21.5, and hereby ORDERS Respondent, Vishwanath S.Gundur, |
M.D., to appear before the Board on July 28, 2005, at 12:30 p.m. in the Indiana
Government Center South, Conference Center, Room C, 302 W. Washington Street,
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204.

Respondent is to show cause why Respondent’s license to practice medicine in
the State of Indiana, license number 01043877A, should not be summarily suspended, on
an emergency basis, or whether other disciplinary action should be imposed due to
noncompliance with the probationary terms as set forth in the Board’s Order of July 14,
2003, in that, Respondent has not complied with the terms and conditions identified
below as derhonstrated by information provided by ISMA in a letter dated June 29, 2005,
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit “B”, in that, the
Respondent was arrested for a DUI in April 2005 and was immediately put on leave by
his employer. Following the Respondent’s eﬁaluétion by Rush the report made reference
to a prior DUI occurring in September 2004 which was not disclosed by the Respondent
to ISMA or the Board. The Respondent also failed to attend his quarterly appearance
before the Board on June 23, 2005. This is in violation of the following terms:

Paragraph #1(b): “Respondent shall maintain a contract with the Indiana State
- Medical Association’s Impaired Physician’s program (“ISMA”), and shall be compliant

with the terms and conditions at all times.”



© e

Paragraph #1(c): “Respondenf shall submit evidence of compliance with his
ISMA contract to the Board in care of the Indiana Professional Licensing Agency on a
quarterly basis.” | |

Paragraph #1(f): “Respondent shall report any relapse to the Board within 24
hours.”

Paragraph #1(g) “Respondent must make personal appearance before the Board
on a quarterly basis for the first year and may petition the Board for modification of this
requirement after the first year of probation.”

Paragraph #2(a): “Respondent further understands that: (a) A violation or non-
compliance with any state or federal statute or regulation regarding the competence to
practice medicine.” '

Paragraph #2(b) “A violation or non-cdmpliance with his ISMA contract.”

A copy of the Indiana Final Order, which placed Dr. Gundur’s license on
probation, filed July 14, 2003 is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as
Exhibit “A”.

1. This notice is being provided to Respondent, Vishwanath S. Gundur, M.D.,

One Riverpointe Plaza, #616, Jeffersonville, IN 47130.

2. This notice is being given to counsel for Petitioner, State of Indiana, Judy
Kernel, Section Chief, Consumer Protection Division, Office of the Attorney
General, Indiana Government Center South, 5th Floor, 302 West Washington

| Street, Indianapolis, Indiana, 46204, telephone number (317) 232-6214.

3. The official cause no. of this action is 2003 MLB 0005.

4, The Board is empowered to hold this disciplinary hearing pursuant to the
authority of IC 25-1-9 and IC 4-21.5.

5. The Board will be presiding as administrative law judge.

6. Michael Rinebold, Director of the Board, may be contacted to obtain

information concerning hearing schedules and procedures by mail in care of

the Indiana Professional Licensing Agency, 402 W. Washington Street, Room
072, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204, or may be contacted by telephone at (317)
234-2060.




7. Any party may be advised or represented by counsel at the party’s own

| expense.

8. A party who fails to attend or participate in a pre-hearing conference, hearing,
or other later stage of this proceeding may be held in default or have the
proceeding dismissed under section 24 of IC 4-21.5-3.

9. Pursuant to IC 4-21.5-4-34, this Board may afford parties the opportunity to

informally settle matters; hdwever, this section does not require any person to

settle a matter under this agency’s informal procedures. /A/
All of which is ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, this / q
day of July 2005.

MEDICIAL LICfZNSING BOARD OF INDIANA

BY:

rarices L. Kelly
xecutive Direct '
ndiana Professidfial Licensing Agency
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cc:
Vishwanath S. Gundur, M.D.
One Riverpointe Plaza, #616
Jeffersonville, IN 47130
CERTIFIED MAIL# 7003 3110 0003 5659 9695
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Judy Kernel

Section Chief, Consumer Protection Division
Office of the Attorney General

Indiana Government Center South, 5th Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

U.S. Postal Servicen

CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.comg

OFFICIAL USE

Postage | $ 83 /

7003 3110 0003 5k59 9k9S

a,
erpoBadeffersonville, IN 4713
City, Siaia,

THIS SECTION | COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY ;
SENDER: COMPLETE _

A. Signature .
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i item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X ﬁ é!é

¢. Date of Defvery

rse
int vour name and address on the reve - ;
- :{r:r&gt we can return the card to you. B, Recelved by { Printed Name)

i f the mailpiece,
m Attach this card to the back o . -
or on the front if space permits. e r — mam.1? o
1. Anticle Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below:
. icle 3

Vishwanath S. Gundur, M.D.

One Riverpointe Plaza, #616
i 30 |

Jeffersonville, IN 471 3'3 mzzsm' N .
1 Registered R Return Receipt for Merchand .
O Insured Mall 01 G.O.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes
' o1&
2. Article Number 7003 3110 0003 5659 9695 g1
ransfer - ——— . —
- e Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02 M__‘54° .

S Form 3811, February 2004
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Indiana

State
edical

Association

322 Canal Walk .

Indianapolis, IN 46202-3268
- (800) 257-4762

(317) 261-2060

Fax (317) 261-2076

Wwww.ismanet.org

The Indiana State Medical Association is

dedicated to Indiana physicians and their
efforts to provide the best possible health

care for their patients.

PRESIDENT
William H. Mohr, M.D. + Kokomo

PRESIDENT-ELECT

-~ KevinR. Burke, M.D. * Jeffersonville

IMMEDIATE PAST PRESIDENT
Ronald K. Downs, M.D. + Elkhart

CHAIR OF THE BOARD
Kenny E. Stall, M,D, » Franklin

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
William R. Penland, M.D. * Evansvills
Frederick R. Ridge Jr, M.D. « Linton
Eli Hallal, M.D. * New Albany
David J. Welsh, M.D. » Batesville
Betty J. Campbell, M.D. * Terre Hante
Wayne B. White, M.D. * Connersville
Kenny E. Stall, M.D. + Franklin -
Carolyn A. Cunningham, M.D.
Indianapolis
David E. Wilmot, M.D. + Brownsburg
Gordon M. Hughes, M.D. » Muncie
Rami Saydjari, M.D. + Crawfordsville
Vijay B. Davé, M.D, * Munster
John L. Yariing, M.D. « Logansport
David J. Steigmeyer, M.D, * Ft. Wayne
Brent W, Mohr, M.D. * South Bend
John M. Scandrett, M.D. + North Vemon
(Young Physician Society)
Benjamin D. Moorehead, M.D,
Indianapolis
(Resident & Fellow Society)
C. Ben Newman -+ Indianapolis
(Medical Student Society)

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Richard R. King

June 29, -2005

Mr. Michael Rinebold

Medical Licensing Board

402 W. Washington Street, Rm. 066
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Re:  Vishwanath Gundur, M.D.
Dear Mr. Michael Rinebold:

This letter is to inform you that Dr. Vishwanath Gundur was arrested for a DUI
in April 2005. He was immediately put on leave by his employer. Our office
requested he go for an evaluation at Rush. He went on June 6, 2005. The report
made reference to a prior DUI occurring in September 2004 which was
previously undisclosed to our program. The recommendations included entering
a professionals program for immediate treatment. Dr. Gundur has agreed to
enter Rush on July 5, 2005.

If you require further information, please contact me or Candace Backer,
Program Coordinator for the Indiana State Medical Association’s Physician _
Assistance Program. :

Sincerely,

' %A;«, %-'V‘V\_% |

Fred Frick, M.D., F. A.C.P.
Medical Consultant
Physician Assistance Program

5 LT b\‘) i-rAﬂ
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BEFORE THE MEDICAL LICENSING
BOARD OF INDIANA
CAUSE NO.: 2003 MLB 0005

STATE OF INDIANA,

) .

) N R _
Petitioner, ) F , L ED

)

V- | ; JUL 14 093
VISHWANATH S. GUNDUR, M.DD,, ) HEALTH prrice;
License Number: 010438774, ) BSgngSS’ONS

)
)

Respondent.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER

The MedicalrLicensing Boa:rd_ of,Indi'ana, the (“Board”) held a s¢tt]éme‘nt
confere'ncc; on April 24, 2003, m Co_nference Center Room .C, Indiana Govemment
Center South, 302. West Washington. Street, Indianapolis, Indiana concerning a

. diséiplinary complaint ﬁl.ed against Vishwanath S, Gundur, M.D. (“Respondent” on _
Tanuary 22, 2003, o | | |

The State ofAIndiana was fepresqued by Dcputy Aﬁomey Géneral Shelley M.
Johnson. Respondent abpeared in person and waived his right to be i'epresented by
counsel. The Board .a-fter considering the evidence and the proposed agreeme_ﬁt by the
parties and taking official notice of its file in the case and by a vote of 5-0-0 issues the
following Findings of Facts and Order: |

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent’s address on file with the Board is 3708 Kingsley Dﬁve,
Springfield, Ilinois 62707 and he is a duly licensed medical doctor holding Indiana
license number 010438774

2. Respondent worked as a medical director at Heritage Behavioral Health

1

Ex ‘“ LT B ) | 1




Center in Decatur, IHinois since October, 1995.

3. Onorabout April 26, 2001, Respondent answered “Yes,” to the question -
has any Health Profession license, certificate, reglstratlon or permit you hold or have
held been disciplined or are formal charges pending on his license renewal.

4. On or about April 26, 2001, Respondent answered “Yes,” to the question have
you been convicted of or pled guilty to a vmlatlon of a federal or state law or are criminal
charges pendmg on his license renewal, _ |

5. On or about March 16, 1998, Respondent pled guilty to Driving Under the
Influence of Alcohol, a class A misdemeanor, Case No. 98 DT 15. -

6. Certain health care professionals who work with or are associated with the
Respondent through his employment at Heritage Behavioral Health Center lilade fhe
following observations regarding the Respondent: i

(a) Smell of alcohol on Respondent’s breath while he was working;

(b) Slurred speech while he was speaking to the staff; '

(c) Pre-signing blank prescriptions;

(d) Bemg frequently unavailable when called for consultatlon regardmg
psych;atnc patients; ‘

7. Based on the allegations in paragraphs five and six, Respondent was ordered
to undergo a physical and mental examination for the purposes of assessmg ius potentlal
impairment and fitness to practice medicine.

8. Pursuant to the aforementloned examination, Respondent was found to suffer
from alcohol dependence.

9. On or about November 8,‘ 1999, the State of Illinois, Department of - |
Professional Regulation placed Respondent’s Physician and Surgeon license on Probation |
for a period of five (5) years. '

10. Respondent is required to complete and fully comply with all terms and
conditions of his Caduceus Aftercare Agreement with Rush Behavioral Health Center,
which was scheduled to terminate in December, 2000.

11. Respondent shall comply with any and all modifications or amendments to




- the Agreement referenced in paragraph 10 above pursuant to the recommendatlons of his
_ u'eatmg physwlan or other health care professionals and shall cause the Department to be
-advised in writing of any such modifications or amendments thereto. '

12. On a quarterly basis for each year of Probation, Respondent shall cause a
written report to be submitted to the Department detailing his compliance with his

Caduceus Aftercare Agreement with Rush Behavioral Center. This report shall include
but not be limited to:

(2) Urine alcohol/drug toxicology screens. Copies of the results of such
screens rendered in a given quarter shall be attached to the report;
(b) Attendance at Caduceus Meetings;

(c) Attendance at Alcohohcs Anonymous Meetings or other seIf help

meetmgs and -
(d) Compliance with appo.intments and recommendations of treating
physicians and other therapists. |
13. Respondent shall cause Wrttten verification of successful completion of his
Caduceus Aftercare Agreement with Rush Behavioral Center to be submitted to the
Department in a timely manner. In the event the Respondent extends said Agreement

beyond the currently scheduled termination date, the Department must be notified in

writing and provided with any documentation relevant thereto. :
| 14 Respondent shall fulty comply with and complete his cm-rent Aftercare
Agreement with Advocate Medical Group, which is scheduled to terminate in 2004, A
current copy of said Agreement shall be tendered to the Department within ten (10) days
“of execution of the Consent Order by the Director of the Department.
15. Respondent shall comply with any and all modifications or amendments to the
- Agreement referenced in paragraph 14 above pursuant to the recommendations of his
treating physician or other health care professionals and shall cause the Department to be
advised in writing of any such subsequent modlﬁcanons or amendments thereto.
16. On a quarterly basis for each year of probation, Respondent shall cause a
written report to be submitted to the Department deta,lhng his compliance with his

Aftercare Agreement with Advocate Medical Group. This report shall include, but not be
limited to, comphance with:




1. Urine alcohol/drug ‘toxicology screens. Copies of results of all such
screens rendered in a given quarter shall be attached to the i'eport; -

2. Attendance at Caduceus meetings; e |

3. Attendance at Alcoholics Anonymous Meetings or other self-help
‘meetings; and | |

4. Compliance with appointments and recommendations of treatin
physicians and other therapists; |

17. Respondent shall cause written verification of successful completion of his
Aftercare Agreement with Advocate Medical Group to be submitted to the Department in
a timely manner. In the event that Respondent extends said Agreement beyond the

currently scheduled termination date, the Department must be notified in writing and 7

provided with any documentation relevant thereto. 7 ,

18. Resﬁondent shall immediately cause his Caduceus Aftercare Agreement W1th
Rush Behavioral Health and his Aftercare Agfeement with Advocate Medical Group to
be amended to include additional treatment and follow up reporting with a psychologist
- or other therapis.t who is separate from his treating physician for medication management,
at least on a quarterly basis for each year said Agreements are in effect. Verification of
said amendments shall be irnh1ediatclj/ submitted to the Department. |

19. Respondent shall abstain from ingesting alcohol. )

20. Resporident shall abstain from self-prescribing or otherwise ingeéﬁng any
~ mood or mind-altering drugs which have not specifically been prescribed for him by his
~ treating physician.. | _

21. In the event that the Respondent sustains a relapse of alcohol or any other -
substance abuse, he and/or his program treaters shall cause the Department to be notified
in writing by the next business day following the date of said relapse.

22. A urine toxicology screen which is positive for alcohol or other controlled
substances which are not authorized or otherwise accounted for by the Respondent’s |
treating health care professionals shall constitute a relapse for the purposes of this

consent order. '

23. In the event that the Respondent sustains a relapser,‘ the Department shall cause

4
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its Director to issue an Order forthwith mandating the automatic, mdeﬁmte suspension of
Respondent’s Physician and Surgeon license for a mlmmum period of six (6) months. In-
the event the Respondent contests in wntmg the factual ba31s which resulted in said
automatic Suspensmn of his Physician and Surgeon 11cense he shall be afforded a
: hearmg on the merits thirty (30) days from the imposition thereof. :

24. Respondent’s Controlled Substance Registration shall be placed on probation

for a period of five {5) years to run concurrently with the Probation imposed on his
-Physman and Surgeon license. This provision applies to the Respondent’s current
Controlled Substance Registration and any others which he may subsequently obtain
during the duration of this consent order.

25. On a quarterly basis for each year of probation, the Respondent shall submit a
controlled substance logs to the Department containing the following information for.
each prescription issued:

(1) Patient’s first name;
 (2) Age of patient;
(3) Type of medication prescribed;
(4) Reason for prescribing medication;
(5) Quantity being prescribed
(6) Number of reﬁ'lls if any.

26. Twice per year during each year of Respondent’s Probation, the Department

shall make a fuil inspection of Respondent’s Controlled Substance records on his office
- premises. , ' _
27. Respondent shall not keep, or ofherwise maintain any samples of controlled
substances at his home or office. - o

| 28. All reports, ‘urine toxicology screens, centfelled substance logs, and other
required documents must be submitted in a timely manner to the Illinois Department of
Professional Regulation, Probatlon Compliance Unit.

29. Any v101at10n by the Respondent of the term and conditions of this Consent _
Order shall be grounds for the Department to immediately file a Compliant to revoke the

Respondent’s license to practice as a Physician and Surgeon in the State of Illinois.




ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The conduct described above constitutes a vmlatlon of Indiana Code § 25-
1-9-4(a)(7) in that the practitioner has had disciplinary action taken against the
practitioner or the practitioner’s license to practice in any other state or jurisdiction on |

- grounds similar to those under this chapter; Indiana Code § 25- 1-9-4(a)(4)(D) in that the
practitioner has continued to practice although the practitioner has become unfit to
practice due to addiction to, abuse of, or severe dependency upon alcohol or other drugs

that endanger the public by impairing a practitioner’s ability to practice safely
ORDER

1. Respondents Indiana medical license shall be placed upon ]NDEFIN ITE
» PROBATION Respondent may not seek withdrawal of probation for a period of two
(2) years from the date of execution of this Order. Fallure to comply with the terms and -
conditions of probation will subject the Respondent to a show cause hearmg and the - |
imposition of further sanctions. During the penod of probation, the following TERMS
and CONDITIONS shall govern his license:
| (a) Respondent shall keep the Board mformed of h15 re31dent1al address
and telephone number at al] tlmes, '
(b) Respondent shall maintain a contract with the Indiana State Med1ca1
Association’ s Impaired Physician’s program (“ISMA™), and shall be
compliant with the terms and conditions at all ﬁmes; o
() Responde shall submit evidence of compliance with his ISMA
OOnfcract to.the’ Board in care of the Health Professions Bureau on a
quarterly_basis; |
(@ Respondent .shaH keep the Board informed of his medical employer’s

" name, address and telephone number at all times;




(e) Respoﬁdent shall provide a copy of the Findiﬁgs of Fact and Order to |
his medical pract:ce within thirty (30) days of receipt and shall have a
member sign and return the same in care of the Health Professions
Bureau;

(f) Respondent shall report any relapse to the Board within 24 hours;

(g) Respondent must make personal appearance before the Bbard ona
quarterly bésis for the first year and may petition the Board é‘or

modification of this requirement after the first year of probation;

Respondent has carefully read and examined this agreement and fully
understands its terms and that, subject toa final order issued by the Board this Agreement
is a final disposiﬁon of all matters and is not subject to further review.

Respondent further understands that:

(@ A violation or non-compiiance with any state or fedéral_
statute or regulation regarding the competence to practicé '
medicine; -

(b) A violation.or non-compliance with his ISMA contract;

(¢} Apositive urine drug screen result; or |

(d) A violation of this Final Order
may result in the State requesting an emergency suspension of Respondent’s license, as

- well as possible reinstatement of the initial action giving rise to this resolution, an Order
to Show Cause as may be issued by the Board, or anew cause of action being filed
pursuant to Indiana Code § 25-1-9-4(a)(1 0), any or all of which could lead to additional
éanctions, up to and including a revocati&n of Respondent’s license.

The parties agree to the continuing jurisdiction of the Board.



BEFORE THE MEDICAL LICENSING
BOARD OF INDIANA

CAUSE NO.: 2007 MLB 0006
STATE OF INDIANA,

Petitioner,

FILED
AUG 3 0 2007

Indiana Professional

. Licensing Agency

V.

BRION A. BERTSCH, M.D.,
LICENSE NUMBER: 010319190,

Respondent

FINDINGS OF FACT, ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

The Petitioner; the State of Indiana, by Deputy Attorney General Elizabeth E.
Kiefner, Division of Consumer Protection (“Petitioner”), énd the Respondent, Brion A.
Bertsch M.D., (“Respondent”), by counsel Beth Ann Compton, signed an Agreement that
purports to resolve all issues involved in the action by the Petitioner before the Medical "
Licensing Board of Indiana (“Board™) regarding Respondent’s license, and -which
Agreement has been submitied to the Board for approval.

The Board, after reviewing the Agreement at the August 23, 2007 meeting, now
finds it has been entered into fairly and without fraud, duress or undue influence, and is
fair and equitable between the parties. The Board hereby incorporates the Agreement as

if fully set forth herein and approves and adopts in full the Agreement as a resolution of

this matter. The Board épproved this Agreement by a vote of 4 in favor, 0 against, and 0




BEFORE THE MEDICAL LICENSIN G
BOARD OF INDIANA

CAUSE NO.: 2003 MLB 0005
STATE OF INDIANA,

) o
Petitioner, = ) f FILED
_ )

V. ; . AUG 0 9 2005
Vishwanath S. Gundur, M.D., ) Indiana Professional
License Number 01043877A ) Licensing Agency

) _
)

. Respondent.

SUMMARS? SUSPENS‘ION ORDER AND NOTICE OF PROPOSED DEFAULT -
A final hearing was scheduled to be held on July 28, 2005 before the Medical
Licensing Board (“Board”) in Conference 'Center Room C of the Indiana Government
Center South, 402 West Washmgton Street, Indlanapohs Indiana, 46204, to consider the
' Order To Show Cause filed on July 14, 2005, agamst the Respondent Vlshwanath S.
- Lundur, M.D, by the Board,
| The State of Indlana was represented by Dame} J. Cavalhm Deputy Attorney
General Respondent faﬂed to appear in person or by counsel /
Pursuant to Indiana- Code § 4-21.5-4-1 et seq. and § 25-1- 9 10, and after ta.kmg
judicial notice of its ﬁle the Board by a vote of 5-0—0 hereby ORDERS the
Respondent’s medical license be summarily suspended for ninety (90) days, as the Boerd
finds the State.of Indiana has proven its case and has met the evidentiary burden to show
that an emergency exists and that the Respondent represents a c]ear and immediate

danger to the public heaith and safety if allowed to continue to pract:ce in the State of

Indiana based on the evidence in the Board’s file and the following findings:




o @
1. Respondent’s address on ﬁle with the Board is One Riverpointe Plaza
#718, Jeffersonville, Indiana 47130. He has been issued Indiana doctor of medicine

license number 01043877A. The Board placed the Respondent’s license on Indefinite

Probation with various terms per the Board’s order filed on July 14, 2003. Facts giving

rise to the original complaint filed on January 22, 2003 are as follows:

a. Respondent worked as a medical director at Heritage Behavioral
Health Center in Decatur, Tllinois since October, 1995.
b.  Onorabout April 26, 2001, Respondent answered “Yes,” to the
questi'on “has any Health Profession license, certificate, registration, or
penﬁit you hold or he\}e held been disciplined or are formal charges
pending” on his license renewal.
c. On or about April 26, 2001 Respondent answered “Yes ” to the
question “have you been convicted of or pled guilty to a violation of a
federal or state law or are criminal charges pending” on his license
renewal. . o
d. On or about March 16, 1998, Respondent pled guilty to Driving
Under the Influence of Alcohol, a class A misdemeanor, Case No. 98 DT.
- | _ . | _ B )
e.  Certain health care profeseionals who work with or are associated
with the Respondent through his employzﬁent at Heritage Behavioral
- Health Center made the following observations regarding the Respondent:-
(1) Smell of alcohol on Respondent’s breath while he was
working; , |

(2) Slurred speech while he was speaking to the staff:

(3) Pre-signing blank prescriptions; and

(4) Being frequently unavailable when called for consultation

 regarding psychiatric patients. ' '

f Based on the ,allegations in paragraphs d and e, Respondent




. | I |

was ordered to undergo a physical and mental examination for the

- purposes of assessing his potential impairment and ﬁtness to practice

medicine.

g. Pursuant to the aforementioned exammatlon, Respondent was.
found to suffer from alcohol dependence

h.  Onorabout No.vember_ 8, 1999, the State of Illinois, Department
of Professional Regulation placed Respondent’s Physician and Surgeon

license on Probation for a period of five (5) years.

The Board filed an Order to Show Cause on July 14, 2005 based upon the

Respondent’s noncompliance with the probationary terms as set forth in

the Board’s Order of July 13, 2003, in that, Respondent has not complied

with the terms and conditions identified below:

a. Information contained in a letter dated June 29, 2005 and attached to
the Order to Show Cause as exhibit “A” to the Board from the Indiana
State Medical Association (ISMA) stated that the Respondent was
arrested for a DUI in April 2005 and was iinmediately put on leave by
his employer. Following the Respondent’s evaluation by Rush the
report made reference to a prior DUI ~occurring in September 2004
which was not disclosed by the Respondent to ISMA or the Board.

b. The Respondent failed to attend his quarterly appearance before the -

Board on June 23, 2005 :
Paragraphs a and b of section 2 placed the Respondent in violation of the
following terms of his probation order issued July 14, 2003: '

a. Paragraph #1(b): “Respondent shall maintain a contract with the

Indiana State Medical Association’s Impaired Physician’s program

(“ISMA”), and shall be compliant with the terms and condmons at all

times.”

b. Paragraph #1(c): “Respondent shall submit evidence of compliance
with his ISMA contract to the Board in care of the Indiana
Professional Licensing Agency on a quarterly basis.”




.. Paragraph #1(f): “Respondent shall report any relapse to the Board
within 24 hours.” | |

d. Paragraph #1(g) “Respondent must make personal appearance before
the Board on a quenerly basis for the first year and may petition the
Board for modification of this requirement after the first year of
probation.”

e. Paragraph #2(a): “Respondent further understands that: (a) A
violation or non-cempliance with any state or federe] statute or
regulation regarding the competence to practice medicine.”

f. Paragraph #2(b) “A violation or non-compliance with his ISMA

contract,”
4. The following are facts that were presented by the State and were reasons
for this Order by the Board:

a. On or about Septerneer 18, 2004, Respondent was involved in t§vo
moto:r.vehicle accidents within fifteen (15) minutes of each other.
'b. At least one officer responding to the accident smelled an odor of |
alcohol on Respondent. | |
e Respondent’s’ eva.luation by Rush made reference to. a driving under
the mﬂuence ¢“bur ) charge occumng on or about September 2004,
d. Re3pondent failed to disclose the DUI charge to ISMA or the Board.
| e. Respondent was arrested for DUI on or about Apnl 2005
f Respondent’s employer, Parkview Psychiatric Service, plaeed
Respondent on suspension as a result of the April, 2005 DUL

g Respondent failed to attend his quarterly appearance before the Board

on June 23 2005.




. ‘1 .

h The Board took judiciel-notice of its file and quarterly appearanees
made by the Respondent.
1. AtResPondent’s March 24, 2005 appearaﬁoe, Respondent falsely
testified that his sobriety date was February 12, 1999,

Pursuant to Indiana Code § 4-21.5-3-24, the Board, by a vote of 5-0-0, a.l_so'
ISSUES a Notice of Proposed De'fault Order oo the following grounds: "

L. Respondent’s address on file with the Board is One Riverpointe Plaza
#718, Jeffersonville, Indlana 47130. He has been issued Indiana doctor of medicine
license number 01043877A. .

2. An Order to -Shotv Cause was filed by the Board in this mettel: on July 14,
12005 due to the Respondent’s non compliance with the probationary terms as set forth in
the Board’s Order of July 14, 2003.

5 | On July 14, 2005, the Board sent notice to the Respondent at his address |
on file with the Board informing him of the time, date and place of the final hearing on
~ this matter. . | '

4. Respondent reph'ed to the Board on July 23, 2005, in tesponse to the Order_
to Show Cause from the Board, thus tmplymg notice had been received. -‘ |

5, On July 28, 2005, Respondent failed to appear for the heanng in person or

by counsel. |

6. Pursuant to I.C. 4-21.5-3-20, Respondent was provided adequate notice of -

the final hearing date and failed to appear for said hearing on July 28, 2005.

ORDER |




cg ¢

WHEREFORE, RESPONDENT IS ORDERED 1o immediately cease and desist
from all acts eonstituting the pfactice of medieine for a period of ninety (90) days from
the date of this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that Respondent shall nmned:ate]y surrender his
pocket license and wall license to the Board, in care of the Indlana Professional L1censmg :
Agency, 402 West Washlngton Street, Room W(72, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that for the Respondent’s failure to appear for his |
scheduled hearing, the Board issues the following Notice of Proposed Default: |

In accordance with Indiana Code § 4-21.5-3-24, the Respondent must filea
written motion wﬁhm seven (7) days of serwce of thlS Order requesting that the Board | -
not enter a defauIt order in thls case and statlng the reasons rehed upon for his request.
Failure of the Respondent to file such a wmten motion within seven (7) days shall result |
in the issuance of a default order. If the Respondent tunely files a motion, the Board
shall con31der said motion along with any other relevant facts in determmmg whether a
default.order should be entered. Should a default order be entered against the
N Respondent the Board may hold ﬁnther proceedmgs it deems appropnate to complete

this case w1thout the participation of the Respondent.

SO ORDERED, this 2 day of August, 2005.

MEDICAL LICENSING BOARD OF
INDIANA




By: /

Frahces L. Kelly
Exgcutive Director
Ingiana Professional Licdefising Agency

Copies to:

Vishwanath S. Gundur, M.D.
One Riverpointe Plaza #718
Jeffersonville, Indiana 47130

(Temporary Address)

Vishwanath S. Gundur, M.D.

3708 Kingsley Drive _ '

Springfield, Illinois 62711 ' .
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BEFORE THE MEDICAL LICENSING
BOARD OF INDIANA

CAUSE NO.: 2003 MLB 0005
STATE OF INDIANA,

)
)
Petitioner, . ) FILED
- )

e ; AUG 0 92005
Vishwanath S. Gundur, M D., ) IRSERs ProseBHL
License Number 01 043877A ) Licensing Agency

)
)

Respondent.

SUMMARY SUSPENSION ORDER AND NOTICE OF PROPOSED DEFAULT -
A final hearing was scheduled to be held on July 28, 2005 before the Medical
Licensing Board (“Board”) n Conference Center Room C of the Indlana Government
Center South 402 West Washmgton Street Indlanapohs Indiana, 46204, to consider the
Order To Show Cause filed on July 14, 2005, against the Respondent Vlshwanath S
Gundur, M.D, by the Board.
The State of Indiana was represented by Daniel 18 Ca\}allini, Deputy Attorney
General. Respondent failed to appear in person or by counsel. ,
| Pursuant to Indiana Code § 4-21. 5 4-1 et seq. and § 25-1-9-10, and after taking _
Jjudicial notice of its file, the Board, by a vote of 5—0—0, hereby ORDERS the
Respondent’s medical license be summarily suspended for ninety (90) days, as the Board
finds the State of Indiana has proven its case and has met the evidentiary burden to show
that an emergency exists and that the Respondent represents a clear and immediate
danger to the public health and safety if allowed to continue to pract:lce in the State of

Indiana based on the evidence in the Board’s file and the following findings:




1. Respondent’s éddress on file with the Board is Oﬁe Riverpointe Plaza
#7118, Jeffersonville, Indiana 47130." He has been issued Indiana doctor of medicine
license-number dl 043 87?A. The B,oa;d placed the Respondent’s license on indeﬁnjte
Probation with various terms per the Boal;d’s order filed on July  14, 2003. Fa&s giving
rise to the original complaint filed on January 22, 2003 are as follows:

a. Respondent worked as a medical director at Heritage Behavioral
Health Centér in Decatur, Illinois since October, 1995.
b. On or about April 26, 2001, Respondent answered “Yes,” to the
question “has any Health Profession license, certificate, registration, or
penhit you hold or h’a\}e held been disciplined or are formal charges
pending” on his license renewal.
c. On or about April 26, 2601, Respondent answered “Yés,*’ to the
question “have you been convicted of or pled guilty to a violation ofa
federal or state law or are criminal charges pending” on his license
renewal, IR -
d.  Onor about March 16, 1998, ‘Respon.dént pled guilty to Driving
Under the Influence of Alcohol, a class A misdemeanor, Case No. 98 DT
5. | L S
€. - Certain health care professionals who work with or are associated
with the Respondent through his employment at Heritage Behavioral N
Health Center made the followi_ng observations regarding the Respondent:
(1) Smell of alcohol on Resﬁond_ﬁnt’s breath while he was
working; | _ '
(2) Slurred speech while he was speaking to the staff;
(3) Pre-signing blank prescriptions; and _
(4) Being frequently unavailable when called for consultation
_ - regarding psychiatric patients. ' |
f.  Basedon the allegations in paragraphs d and e, Respondent




. | | . E-
H . i

was ordered to undergo a physicai and 'mental examination for the
purposes of assessing his potential impairment and ﬁtness to practice
medicine.

| g. Pursuant to the aforementioned examination, Respondent was
found to suffer from alcoho! dependence.

h.  Onorabout Noyember_ 8, 1999, the State of Illinois, Department
of Professional Regulation placed Respondent’s Physician and Surgeon

license on Probation for a period of five (5) years.

The Board filed an Order to Show Cause on July 14, 2005 based upon the

Respondent’s noncomph'ance with the probatione.t'y terms as set forth in

the Board’s Order of July 13, 2003, in that, Respondent has not oomphed

with the terms and condlt:ons identified below:

a. Information contained in a letter dated June 29, 2005 and attached to
the Order to Show Cause as exhibit “A” to the Board from the Indiana
State Medical Association (ISMA) stated that the Respondent was
arrested for a DUl in April 2005 and was itnndediately put on leave by
his employer. Followmg the Respondent s evaluation by Rush the
report made reference to a prior DUI occurring in September 2004
‘which was not disclosed by the Respondent to ISMA or the Board.

| b. The Respondent failed to attend his quarterly appearance before the
Board on June 23, 2005.

Paragraphs a and b of section 2 placed the Respondent in violation of the

following terms of his probation order issued July 14, 2003: |

a. Paragraph #1(b): “Respondent shall maintain a contract with tlie
Indiana State Medical Association’s Impaired Physician’s program
(“ISMA”), and shall be compliant with the terms and conditions at all
times.” IR

b. Paragraph #1(c): “ReSpondent shall submit evidence of compliance
with his ISMA contract to the Board in care of the Indiana

Professional Licensing Agency on a quarterly basis.”




-¢. Paragraph #1(f): “Respondent shall report any relapse to the Board
within 24 hours.” - | |

d. Paragraph #1(g) “Respondent must make personal appearance before
the Board on a quarterly basis for the first year and may petition the
Board for modification of this requirement after the first year of
probation.” ' _

¢. Paragraph #2(a): “Respondent further understands that: (a A
violation or non-comphance with any state or federal statute or
regulation regarding the competence to practice medicine.”

f. Paragraph #2(b) “A violation or non-comphance with his ISMA

contract.” «
4. The following are facts that were presented by the State and were reasons
for t]ns Order by the Board:

a. On or about September 18, 2004, Respondent was involved in two

motor Vehm]e acc1dents w1thm fifteen (15) minutes of each other.
“b. At least one officer responding to the acm_dcn_t smelled an odor of

alcohol on Respondent. B |

C. Respondent’s évaluation by Rush made refe_rénce toa driving under
the influence (“DUIf’) charge occurring on or about September, 2004.

d. R_esp’ondeﬁt failed to disclose the DUI charge to ISMA or the Board.

e. Respon&ent was arrested for DUI oﬁ or about April, 2005.

f. Respondent’s employer, Parkview Psychiatric Service, placed
Respondent on suspension as a result of the April, 2005 DUI.

g Respondent failed to attend his quarterly appearance before the Board

on June 23, 2005,




. : .

h. The Board took judicial notice of its file and quarterly appearances
made by the Respondent. |
i. At Respondent’s March 24, 2005 appearance, Respondent falsely
testiﬁed that his sobriety date was February 12, 1999.
Pursuant to Indiana Code § 4-21.5-3-24, the Boafd, by a vote ef 5-0-0, also
ISSUES a Notice of Proposed befault Order on the following grounds: |
L Respondent’s address on file with the Board is One Riverpointe Plaza
#718, Jeffersonville, Indiana 47130. He has been issued Indiana doctor of medicine
license number 01 043877A. | |
2. An Order to -Sho;v Cause Wa's.ﬁled by the Board in this métteg on July 14,
12005 due to the Respondent’s noﬁ compiiance with the probationary terms as set forth in
the Boafd’s Order of July 14, 2003..
3. | On July 14,.2005, the Board sent notice to the Respondeﬂt at his address
on file with the Board informing him of the time, date, and place of the final hearing on
'.this matter. B -
4. Respondent rephed to the Board on July 23; 2005 in response to the Order
to Show Cause from the Board thus 1mply1ng notlce had been received.
5. On July 28, 2005, Respondent failed to appear for the hearing in IIJersonﬁ or
by counsel.. | .
6. Pursuant to 1.C. 4-21.5-3-20, Respondent was provided adequate notice of

the final hearing date and failed to appear for said hearing on July 28, 2005.

ORDER




K " .

WHEREFORE, RESPONDENT IS ORDERED to immediately cease and desist
from all acts constxtutmg the practice of medicine for a period of ninety (90) days from
the date of this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that Respondent shall nnmedlately surrender his
pocket license and wall license to the Board, in care of the Indlana Professional Licensing )
Agency, 402 West Washmgton Street, Room W072, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204, |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that for the Respondent’s failure to appear for his
scheduled hearing, the Board issues the following N_otice of Proposed Default:

In accordance with Ineliana_Code § 4-21.5-3-24, the Respondent must ﬁle a
written motion W1th1n seven (7) days of semce of this Order requesting that the Board
not enter a default order in this case and stating the reasons relied upon for his request
Failure of the Respondent to file such a Wntten motion within seven (7) days shall result
in the issuance of a default order. If the Respondent timely files a motion, the Board
shall consider said motion along with any other relevant facts in determmmg whether a
default order should be entered., Should a default order be entered agamst the

: Respondent the Board may hold further proceedmgs it deems approprlate to complete

this case wnthout the partlclpatlon of the Respondent.

SO ORDERED, this Z day of August, 2005.

MEDICAL LICENSING BOARD OF
INDIANA




/

By:
FranCes L. Kelly
Exgcutive Director '
Infliana Professional Lickfising Agency
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BEFORE THE MEDICAL LICENSING
BOARD OF INDIANA
CAUSE NO.: 2003 MLB 0005

- STATE OF INDIANA, )
)
Petitioner, )
) .

: )

Vishwanath S. Gundur, M.D., ) NOV 0 4 2005
License Number: 01043877A, )

) " Indiana Professional

. Licens‘mg Agency ]

Respondent. )

SUMMARY SUSPENSION EXTENSION ORDER

The Medical Licensing Board of Indiana (“Board”), pursuant to the authority of
Indiana Code § 4-21.5-4-1 et seq. and Indiana Code § 25-1-9-10, held a hearing on
October 27, 2005 and by a vote of 4 in favor, 0 against, and 0 abstaining, continues the
'SUMMARY SUSPENSION on the medical license held by Vishwanath S. Gundur,
M.D., (“Respondent™) for an additional 90 days, as the Board finds that an emergency
still exists and that the Respondent continues to represent.a clear and immediate danger to
the public health and safety if allowed to practice mediciﬁe in the State of Indiana.

The State of Indiana was represented by Daniel J. Cavallini, Deputy Attorney
General. The Respoﬂdent did not appear at the hearing, in person or by counsel.

~ This NON-FINAL emergency order is based on the evidence in the Board’s file

and evidence of presented at the hearing, which includes the following:




Respondent’s address on file with the Board is One Riverpointe Plaza

~ #718, Jeffersonville, Indiana 47130. He has beeﬁ issued Indiana doctor of medicine

license number 01 043877A. The Board placed the Respondent’s license on Indefinite -

Probation with various terms per the Board’s Order filed on July 14, 2003. Facts giving

rise to the 6I'iginal complaint filed on January 22, 2003 are as follows:

a. Respondent worked as a medical director at Heritage Behavioral
Health Center in Decatur, Illinois since October, 1995.
b. On or about April 26, 2001, Respondent answered “Yes,” to the
question “has any Health Profession license, certificate, registration, or |
permit you hold or have held been disciplined or are formal charges
pending” on his license renewal. 7 .
c. On or about April 26, 2001, Respondent answered “Yes,” to the
question “have you been convicted of or pled guilty to a violation of a |
federal or state law or are criminal charges pending” on his license
renewal.
d. On or about March 16, 1998, Respondent pled guilty to Driving
Under the Influence of Alcohol, a class A misdemeanor, Case No. 98 DT
15. B
e. Certain health care pro fessio_nal's who work with or are associated
with the Respondent through his employment at Heritage Behavioral
Health Center made the following observations regarding the Respondent:
§)) Smell of alcohol on Respondent’s breath while he was
working; | |
(2) Slurred speech while he was speaking to the staff;
(3) Pre-signing blank prescriptions; and
(4) Being frequently unavailable when called for consultation
regarding psychiétric patients.
f. Based on the allegations in paragraphs d and e, Respondent



| @
was ordered to undergo a physical and mental examination for the
purposes of assessing his potential impairment and fitness to practice
medicine. _ ' |
g Pursuant to the aforementioned examination, Respondent was
found to suffer from alcohol dependence
h. On or about November 8, 1999, the State of Ilhnms Department

of Professional Regulation placed Respondent’s Physician and Surgeon

license on Probation for a period of five (5) years.

The Board filed an Order to Show Cause on July 14, 2005 based upon the

Respondent’s noncompliance with the probationary terms as set forth in

the Board’s Order of July 13, 2003, in that, Respondent has not complied

with the terms and conditions identified below:

a. Infonnatien contained in a letter dated June 29, 2005 and attached to
the Order to Sho.w Cause as exhibit “A” to the Board from the Indiana
State Medical Association (ISMA) stated that the Respondent was
arrested for a DUI in April 2005 and was immediately put on leave by
his employer. Following the Respondent’s evaluation by Rush the
report made reference to a prior DUI occurring in Septeinber 2004
which was not disclosed by the Respondent to ISMA or the Board.

b, The Respondent failed to attend his quarterly appearance before the

Board on June 23, 2005. _
Paragraphs a and b of section 2 placed the Respondent in violation of the
following terms of his probation order issued July 14, 2003:

a. Paragraphi #1(b): “Respondent shall maintain a contract with the

Indiana State Medical Association’s Impaired Physician’s program

(“ISMA™), and shall be compliant with the terms and conditions at all

times.”

b. Paragraph #1(c): “Respondent shall submit evidence of compliance

“with his ISMA contract to the Board in care of the Indiana

Professional Licensing Agency on a quarterly basis.”




classified as a narcotic, addicting, or dangerous drug to a known addict or habitué as
evidenced by Respondent’s prescribing controlled substances to patient A after
Respondent was informed that Patient A had undergone a methamphetamine binge in
July, 2007,

COUNT 11

10.  Paragraphs 1-7 are incorporated by reference herein.

I1. Respondent’s conduct as described above constitutes a violation of
Indiana Code § 25-1-9-4(a)(4)(A) in that Respondent has continued to practice although
Respondent has become unfit to practice due to professional incompetence in that
Respondent failed to take reasonable precautions to identify or address Patient A’s
addiction.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner demands an order against the Respondent, that:

1. Imposes the appropriate disciplinary sanction;
2. Directs Respondent to immediately pay all the cost incurred in the
prosecution of this case; and,

3. Provides any other relief the Board deems just and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

GREGORY F. ZOELLER

Attorney @eneral of Indiapa
7 &
By: ] pee

Jason Gross

Deputy Attorney General

Licensing Enforcement and Homeowner
302 West Washington Street, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

Phone (317) 232-6308

Fax (317) 233-4393

Email: Jason.gross@atg.in.gov

1204515 4
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h. The Board took judicial notice of its file and quarterly appearances
made by the Respondent.
i. At Respondent’s March 24, 2005 appearance, Respondent falsely

testified that his sobriety date was February 12, 1999.

Pursuant to Indiana Code § 4-21.5-3-24, the Board, by a vote of 5-0-0, also
ISSUES a Notice of Proposed Default Order on the following grounds:

1. Respondent’s address on. file with the Board is One Riverpointe Plaza
#718, Jeffersonville, Indiana 47130. He has.been issued Indiana doctor of medicine
license number 01043877A.

2. An Order to Show Cause was filed by the Board in this matter on July 14,
2005 due to the Respondent’s non compliance with the probationary terms as set forth in
the Board’s Order of July 14, 2003.

3. | On’ July 14, 2005, the Board sent notice to the Respondent at his address
on file with the Board informing him of the time, date, and place of the final hearing on
this matter. |

4, Respondent repliéd to thé Board on July 23, 2005, in resﬁﬁnse to the Order
to Show Cause from the Board,' thus impl}'fin'g notice had been received.

5 OnJ uly 28, 2005, Respondent failed to appcaf for the hearing in person or
by counsel. |

6. Pursuant to .C. 4-21.5-3-20, Respondent was provided adequate notice of
the final hearing date and failed to appear for said hearing on July 28, 2005.

7. The Board issued its Summary Suspension Order and Notice of Proposed

Default on August 9, 2005.




8. The Respondent submitted a response to the Notice of Proposed Default
on August 15, 2005, infoﬁning the Board .that was currently in treatment at Rush
Behavioral Health in Chicago, I1.

9. The Respondent was notified of the hearing to determine whether or not
the Respondent’s Summary Suépension imposed by the Board on July 28, 2005 should be
renewed on or about October 21, 2005 and appeared in person for the hearing held on
October 27, 2005.

10.  The Board did not find the Respondent in default and by vote of 4-0-0
extended theVSumrnary Suspension for an additional 90 days‘based upon the Board’s file
and testimony from the Réspondent during the heéring. |

WHEREFORE, RESPONDENT IS ORDERED to immediately cease and
desist from alllacts constituting the practice of_ medicine for an additional period of 90
days from the date of this Order.

IT IS.-FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent shall imfnediately surrender all
indicia of licensure, including his pocket license and wall license, to the Board in care of
the Indiana Professional Licensing Agency, 402 West Washington Street, Room 072,

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204.

SO ORDERED, This /_‘[ day of November, 2005.

MEDICAL LICENSING BOARD
OF INDIANA

By:
Frances L. Kelly -
Executive Direct
- Indiana Professional
Licensing Agency
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BEFORE THE MEDICAL LICENSING
BOARD OF INDIANA

CAUSE NO.: 2003 MLB 0005
STATE OF INDIANA, |

Petitioner,

FILED
FEB 01 2006

V.

Vishwanath S. Gundur, M.D.,
License Number: 01043877A,

Indiana Professional
Licensing Agency

S N N N S o Nme’ e’ e’

Respondent.
FINDINGS OF FACT, ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW AND ORDER ON ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
The Medical Licensing Board of Indiana (“Board”) held an administrative hearing
on January 26, 2006, in Room W064 of the Indiana Professional Licensing Agency;

Indiana Government Center‘South, 402 West Washington Street, Indianapolis, Indiana,

concerning the Board’s Order to Show Cause, filed on July 14, 2005, against Vishwanath

S. Gundur, M.D. (“Respondent™).
| The State of indiana was represented by Deputy Attorney General Daniel J.

Cavallini. The Respondent appeared in person and waived his right to counsel.

The Boafd, after considering the evidence presented and taking ofﬁcial notice of :
its file in this matter, by a vote of 4-0-1, issues &e following Findings of Fact and Order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent’s address on file with the Board is One Riverpointe Plaza

#718, Jeffersonville, Indiana 47130. He has been issued Indiana Doctor of Medicine

license number 01043877A.




2. On or about September 18, 2004, Resi)ondent was involved in two (2}
motor vehicle accidents within fifteen (15) minutes of each other. |

3. At least one (1) officer responding to the accident smelled an odor of
alcohol on Respondent.

4. Respondent’s evaluation by Rush made referencé to a driving under the
influence (“DUT”) charge occurring on or about September, 2004.

3, Respondent failed to disclose the DUI charge to Indiana State Medical
Association or the Board.

6. Respondent was arrested for DUI on or about April, 2005.

78 Respondent’s employer, Parkview Psychiatric Service, placed Respondent
on suspension as a result of the Ai)til, 2005 DUL

8. Respondent failed'_to attend his quarterly appearance before the Board on
 June 23, 2005. | |

0. The Board took judicial notice of its file and quarterly appearances made
b'y the Respondent.

10. At Respondeﬁf’s March 24, 2005 appearance, Respondent-falsely testified
that his sobriety date was February 12, 1999.

11. At the October 27, 2005 hearing, Respondent testified that he had been
mistaken as to his sobriety date, and that his actual sobriety date was February 12, 2000;

12.  Respondent denied having a relapse in February, 2001.

13.  In the settlement agreement executed April 24, 2003 with the Illinois

Department of Financial and Professional Regulation, Respondent acknowledged he had

two (2) relapses, which occurred in December, 1999, and again in February, 2001.




14.

follows:

Facts giving rise to the original complaint filed on January 22, 2003 are as

‘a. Respondent worked as a medical director at Heritage Behavioral

Health Center in Decatur, Hllinois since October, 1995,

b. On or about April 26, 2001, Respondent answered “Yes,” to the
question “has any Health Profession license, certificate, registration, or
permit you hold or have held been disciplined or are formal charges
pending” on his license renewal.

e On or about April 26, 2001, Respondent answered “Yes,” to the
question “have you been convicted of or pled guilty to a violation of a
federal or state law or are criminal charges pending” on his license
renewal. '

d. - On or about March 16, 1998, Respondent pled guilty to"Driving
Under the Influence of Alcohol, a class A misdemeanor, Case No. 98 DT
15.

e.  Certain health care professionals who work with or are associated

‘with the Respondent through his employment at Heritage Behavioral

Health Center made the following observations regarding the Respondent:

1. Smell of alcohol on Respondent’s breath while he was
working; '

2. Slurred speech while he was speaking to the staff;

3. Pre-signing blank prescriptions; and

4. Being frequently unavailable when called for
consultation regarding psychiatric patients. '

f. Based on the allegations in paragraphs five [d.] and six [e.],
Respondent was ordered to undergo a physical and mental examination for
the purposes of assessing his potential impairment and fitness to practice
medicine.

g. Pursuant to the aforementioned examination, Respondent was

found to suffer from alcohol dependence.

h. On or about November 8, 1999, the State of Illinois, Department
of Professional Regulation placed Respondent’s Physician and Surgeon
license on Probation for a period of five (5) years.




15. The Board entered a .final Order on July 14, 2003, requiring the
Respondent to be compliant with the terms of his contract with the Indiana State Medical
Association’s Impaired Physician’s Program.

16.  Respondent, through his relapses, failed to maintain sobricty.

17.  The Respondent failed to report the aforementioned relapses to the Board.

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT
Respondent’s conduct constitutes a violation of IND. CODE § 25-1-9-4(a)(10), in
that, Respondent has failed to comply with an order imposing a sanction under section 9

of this chapter.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respondént’s failure to comply with the above referenced standards is cause for
diéciplinary sanctions that may be imposed singly or in combination such as censure, a
 letter of reprimand, probation, suspension, or a revocation of license, and a fine up to .the
amount of $1000.00 per violation, as detailed at IND. CODE § 25-1-9-9. |

 ORDER

4Based upon the above Findings 6f F;ct, Ultimate Findings of Fact, and
Conclusions of Law, the Board issues the following Order:

1. Respondent’s Indiana medical license is placed on INi)EFINITE
SUSPENSION. | |

So ORDERED, ADJ'UDGED, DECREED, this Q{ day of Feb[ wmr 7
2006.




MEDICAL LICENSING BOARD OF INDIANA

5 J—
By % //‘MMMQ
) “Frances L. Kelly, W\ie Director

Indiana Professiondt Licensing Agency

Copies to:

Vishwanath S. Gundur, M.D.

One Riverpointe Plaza #718

Jeffersonville, Indiana 47130

SENT CERTIFIED MAIL NO.7003 1010 0000 9801 4194
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED.

Deputy Attorney General Daniel J. Cavallini
Office of the Attorney General

Indiana Government Center South

‘302 West Washington Street, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2770




BEFORE THE MEDICAL LICENSING
BOARD OF INDIANA
CAUSE NO. 2003 MLB 0005

STATE OF INDIANA,

Petittoner,

FILED
MAR 1 2 2008

V.

VISHWANATH S. GUNDUR, M.D.-,
License No. 01043877A,

indiana Frofassional
Licensing Agency

Nt Nt Nt gt gt Nt Nt gt gt gt

Respondent,

ORDER REINSTATING LICENSE

Comes now the Board and hearing having been held concerning the reinstatement of the
- Respondent’s license issues its order by a vote of 5-0-0 as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. This matter is pending before the Board on Respondent Vishwanath S. Gundur’s
[hereinafter “Respondent™] petition for reinstatement of his license to practice medicine in
Indiana, which was suspended by the Board by a Findings of Fact, Ultimate Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of L.aw and Order issued on February 1, 2006. The Respondent’s license was
suspended by the Board for nencompliance with his probation. The underlying problem related
to alcohol dependence.

2. The Respondent has demonstrated to the Board that he is able to practice with
reasonable skill and safety to the public so long as he is under a period of probation to
appropriately monitor him.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Indiana Code section 25-1-9-11 reads as follows:

The board may reinstate a license that has been suspended under this chapter
if, after a hearing, the board is satisfied that the applicant is able to practice
with reasonable skill and safety to the public. As a condition of
reinstatement, the board may impose disciplinary or corrective measures
authorized under this chapter. '

2. In order to reinstate a suspended license, the applicant (the individual who has been
suspended) must establish that he is able to practice with reasonable skill, safety and competency
to the public. Because he has done so, the Respondent does qualify for reinstatement of his
license to practice medicine on a probationary status.



ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that:

1. The Respondent’s petition for reinstatement of his suspended license to practice
medicine in Indiana is granted and, therefore, his license is reinstated.

2. The Respondent’s license to practice medicine in Indiana is placed on probation
indefinitely with no right to petition for withdrawal of the probation until the conclusion of his
contract with the Indiana State Medical Association’s Physician Assistance Program.

3. The Respondent’s practice of medicine shall be governed by the following terms and
conditions of his probation:

{a) He shall maintain his contract with the Indiana State Medical
Association’s Physician Assistance Program and be compliant with all terms
and conditions of the contract.

(b) He shall practice only in a supervised practice.

(¢) He shall cause his supervising physician to submit quarterly reports to the
Board regarding his practice.

(d) He shall continue his relationship with Dr. Goldman and cause Dr.
Goldman to submit quarterly written reports to the Board regarding his
condition.

(d) He shall make quarterly personal appearances before the Board for the
first year and then appearances every six months thereafter.

(f) He shall obtain forty hours of continuing medical education (CME) each
year and shall submit proof that he completed at least eighty hours of CME
for the three years prior to January 24, 2008.

4. The failure of the Respondent to comply with the terms and conditions of his
probation may subject him to a show cause hearing and the imposition of further sanctions.

5. Pursuant to Indiana Code Section 25-1-9-15, the Respondent shall pay the costs for
transcription of the January 24, 2008, hearing. A check in the amount of $185 shall be made
payable to Rutledge Independent Reporters shall be submitted to the Board within 90 days of this
order.




ISSUED this tsl\ day of Ma Qb , 2008,

MEDICAL LICENSING BOARD
OF INDIANA

Copies to:

Vishwanath S. Gundur, M.D.

P.O. Box 13044

Springfield, 1I. 62791

Sent by Certified Mail No7606._ 3720 oo Ukb) (48|
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Beth Anne Compton
47 South Meridian Street, Suite 400
indianapolis, Indiana 46204

Elizabeth Kiefner

Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General

Indiana Government Center South, 5th Floor
302 W. Washington Street

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

462394




BEFORE THE MEDICAL
LICENSING BOARD OF INDIANA
CAUSE NO. 2003 MLB 0005

STATE OF INDIANA,

FILED
NOV 09 201

Indiana Professional
Licensing Agency

Petitioner
V.

VISHWANATH GUNDUR, M.D.

License Numb’er:: 01043877A
ORDER WITHDRAWING PROBATION

A hearing having been held on October 27, 2011, in the Indiana Government
Center South, 402 West Washington Street, Room W064, Indianapolis, Indiana, on the
Respondent’s petition for withdrawal of probation, the Medical Licenisng Board of
Indiana (“Board”), by a vote of 6-0-0, now issues its Order Withdrawing Probation as
follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. This matter is before the Board on Vishwanath Gundur’s (“Respondent™)
petition for withdrawal of his probation. In its Order Reinstating License issued on
March 12, 2008, the Board reinstated the Respondent’s previously suspended license and

placed him on probation with no right to petition for withdrawal of the probation until the

conclusion of his contract with the Indiana State Medical Association’s Physician

Assistance Program. Various terms and conditions were imposed.

2. The Respondent has established that the deficiency that required disciplinary
action has been remedied. The last report from his psychiatrist indicates that heis

successfully maintaining his sobriety.




CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Ind. Code section § 25-1-9-9(b) states in pertinent part that:

The board may withdraw or modify [a] probation [imposed in a disciplinary
proceeding] if it finds, after a hearing, that the deficiency that

required disciplinary action has been remedied, or that changed circumstances
warrant a modification of the order.

2. Because the Respondent has established that the deficiency that required
disciplinary action has been remedied, he qualifies for withdrawal of his probation.

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent’s petition for withdrawal of his
probation is granted and therefore his probation is withdrawn.
ISSUED this _{( ﬂ day of November, 2011.

MEDICAL LICENSING BOARD OF

By:

Franges L. Kelly
Exedutive Director
Indiana Professional Licensing Agency

Copies to:

Vishwanath S. Gundur, M.D.

3708 Kingsley Drive

Springfield, IL 62711

Sent by Certified Mail No. 91 7190 0005 2720 0013 1659
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Jason Gross

Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General

Indiana Government Center South, Fifth Floor
302 West Washington Street

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204




